housing slots for 
individuals who have 
housing slots on March 
1, 2021, as long as they 
do not oppose 
supported housing and 
supported housing 
remains appropriate for 
them. 

Same as requirement. The State met this requirement in 
September 2021. 

Three thousand nine hundred and 
ninety eight (3,998) individuals were 
occupying housing slots on June 30, 
2025. This was an increase of 9% during 
FY 2025. Three hundred and twenty-two 
(322) individuals moving into SH were in 
the SA diversion category, 28 were 
discharged from an SPH, and the 
remaining 22 individuals moved from 
ACHs or FCHs.   

9 This is a summary of major categories and standards for some requirements and/or not included if met in

[...]

One, it means HUD is covering the cost of rent rather than the State 
relying solely on state rental assistance and limited HUD 811 project-based subsidies. Two, 
it enables the LME/MCOs to build a positive relationship with PHAs in their community, as 
described below. Five hundred and ninety seven (597) TCL recipients have made application 
for one of these vouchers but only 78 have been awarded a voucher. However, DHHS and 
the LMEs have worked collaboratively to build relationships and get vouchers awarded to 
eligible recipients.  

By May 2025, 71.84 % or 1,357 individuals awarded a Mainstream Voucher had a lease for a

[...]

the total increase was 344 or an average of 28 new individuals living in SH per month.  

Figure 7: NC DHHS Transitions to Community Living Initiative in FY 2025 and 
Retention Rate Life of the Program 

3. Thirty-five (35) individuals returned to ACHs in FY 2024 and 33 individuals returned in FY 
2025. Five hundred and forty-seven (547) individuals who moved to SH have returned to 
ACHs (or AFLs) since FY 2013. However, the number has dropped over the past two 
years. The average number of individuals returning to an ACH annually since 2015 is 56.  

4. As depicted in Figure 7 above and Figures 8 and 9 below, the State is not on track to

[...]

more time, if needed, for individuals to get accessible features installed in their new 
home or made available for the individual to move.  

11. There was a net gain of 22 individuals living in SH after moving from ACHs in FY 2025, but 
33 individuals returned to ACHs during FY 2025. Five hundred and forty-seven (547) 
individuals have returned to ACHs since the State began collecting this data 10 years 
ago. Individuals who returned have given a number of reasons. Most individuals reported 
either health reasons, feeling like they could not manage on their own, were lonely, or

[...]

The Agreement required the State to 
increase the number of ACT teams to 50 and serve 5,000 individuals with ACT services 
by July 1, 2019. (C)(9). The State has continued to increase teams, up to 86, but has not 
increased the number of individuals receiving ACT. Four thousand four hundred and 
sixty nine (4,469) individuals were reported to be receiving ACT on June 30, 2025. This 
number fluctuates between 5,300 and 4,700 on a regular basis based on new referrals 
and discharges.  

15. The State is still identifying the number of individuals receiving ACT as a performance